

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

ROBERT KAPLAN, et al.,            )  
  )  
          Plaintiffs/Respondents,    )            No. 85341  
  )  
vs.    )  
  )  
U.S. BANK, N.A., et al.,            )  
  )  
          Defendants/Appellants.      )

---

**RESPONDENTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

STONE, LEYTON & GERSHMAN,  
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
Thomas P. Rosenfeld       #35305  
Paul J. Puricelli           #32801  
William H. Clendenin      #50957  
7733 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 500  
St. Louis, Missouri 63105  
Telephone: (314) 721-7011  
Facsimile: (314) 721-8660

CLAYTON & CURL, L.L.C.  
Jeffrey R. Curl            #40233  
Clayton & Curl, L.L.C.  
999 Broadway  
P.O. Box 1013  
Hannibal, MO 63401-1013  
Telephone: (573) 221-7333  
Facsimile: (573) 221-8824

LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL A. GROSS  
Michael A. Gross         #23600  
34 N. Brentwood Blvd., Suite 207  
St. Louis, Missouri 63105  
Telephone: (314) 727-4910  
Facsimile: (314) 727-4378

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>I. THE PARTIES .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>A. PCB Contamination Of The Lackland</b>	
<b>Property .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>B. Mercantile And Gusdorf .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>C. Mercantile's Initial Evaluation Of</b>	
<b>Remediation Options .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>D. Mercantile's Settlement With Cooper .....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>E. The Work Plan .....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>F. Cross-Contamination At Lackland .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>G. The Southern/Gusdorf Contract .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>H. Mercantile's Decision To Haul The</b>	
<b>Concrete Off-Site .....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>I. The Dumping Of The Concrete In</b>	
<b>Plaintiffs' Creek .....</b>	<b>28</b>

<b>J. Appellants' Refusal To Test</b>	
<b>The Concrete .....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>K. Appellants' Refusal To Remove</b>	
<b>The Concrete .....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>L. Mercantile Hires Litigation Counsel .....</b>	<b>36</b>
<b>M. Notice Of Clean Water Law</b>	
<b>Violations .....</b>	<b>37</b>
<b>N. Mercantile's Disavowal Of The Southern/Gusdorf Contact</b>	
<b>And Of Its Role In The Lackland Cleanup .....</b>	<b>39</b>
<b>O. Respondents' Lease To Lowe's .....</b>	<b>43</b>
<b>P. The EOI Proposal .....</b>	<b>44</b>
<b>Q. Plaintiffs' Remediation Of The Site .....</b>	<b>49</b>
<b>POINTS RELIED ON .....</b>	<b>52</b>
<b>I. THE TRIAL COURT'S JUDGMENT THAT</b>	
<b>MERCANTILE WAS LIABLE FOR SOUTHERN'S</b>	
<b>TRESPASS SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE</b>	
<b>EVIDENCE PRESENTED AN ISSUE FOR THE JURY</b>	
<b>AS TO MERCANTILE'S RIGHT TO CONTROL</b>	
<b>SOUTHERN'S DISPOSAL OF THE WASTE .....</b>	<b>61</b>
<b>A. Agency Is A Question Of Fact For</b>	
<b>The Jury .....</b>	<b>61</b>

- B. The Southern/Gusdorf Contract Does Not Control The  
Issue of Mercantile's Relationship With Southern .....62**
- C. Ample Evidence Supported the Jury's Finding That  
Mercantile Had The Right To Control Southern .....69**

- II. THE TRIAL COURT'S JUDGMENT AGAINST  
MERCANTILE ON PLAINTIFF'S NEGLIGENCE CLAIM  
SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE MERCANTILE  
OWED A DUTY TO PLAINTIFFS UNDER THE WORK  
PLAN AS A MATTER OF LAW .....75**

- A. The Policies Favoring Privity Are Not Satisfied .....77**
- B. Application Of The Fleischer Factors Supports The  
Imposition Of Liability In The Absence Of Privity .....79**

- III. THE TRIAL COURT'S JUDGMENT AGAINST BOTH  
MERCANTILE AND SOUTHERN FOR PUNITIVE  
DAMAGES IS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL  
EVIDENCE AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE: .....81**

- A. MERCANTILE DID NOT HAVE A  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO ARGUE  
A LEGAL DEFENSE THAT IT KNEW TO  
BE FALSE .....81**

- B. NEITHER MERCANTILE NOR SOUTHERN  
MADE ANY TIMELY BONA FIDE OFFER**

<b>TO REMOVE THE CONCRETE .....</b>	<b>83</b>
<b>1. Legal Standard .....</b>	<b>83</b>
<b>2. The Evidence .....</b>	<b>85</b>
<b>(a) The January 8 Meeting And</b>	
<b>Winter's "Offer" .....</b>	<b>85</b>
<b>(b) January-April 1997 .....</b>	<b>86</b>
<b>(c) May-June 1997 .....</b>	<b>88</b>
<b>(d) July 1997 .....</b>	<b>90</b>
<b>(e) 1997 - 2000 .....</b>	<b>91</b>
<b>(f) The EOI Proposal .....</b>	<b>92</b>

**C. MERCANTILE AND SOUTHERN IGNORED  
REPEATED WARNINGS OF CROSS-  
CONTAMINATION AND THE  
REQUIREMENTS OF THE WORK PLAN,  
CONSCIOUSLY REFUSED TO TEST THE  
CONCRETE AND LIED TO PLAINTIFFS  
AND REGULATORY OFFICIALS AND  
THEREBY KNEW THAT THEIR CONDUCT  
CREATED A HIGH PROBABILITY OF  
INJURY AND DEMONSTRATED A  
COMPLETE INDIFFERENCE TO OR**

**CONSCIOUS DISREGARD OF PLAINTIFFS'**

**RIGHTS .....93**

**1. The Legal Standard .....93**

**2. Application Of The *Alcorn/Lopez* Factors .....96**

**(a) Appellants Consistently Demonstrated A**

**Conscious Disregard For Regulatory And**

**Contractual Requirements Governing The**

**Proper Disposal of Waste .....96**

**(b) Mercantile Cannot Satisfy The Other**

***Alcorn/Lopez* Considerations ..... 102**

**D. THE GORE REPREHENSIBILITY FACTORS**

**ARE AMPLY MET IN THIS CASE ..... 104**

**1. *Gore* and *Campbell* Dealt With Remittitur**

**Rather Than Submissibility ..... 104**

**2. Mercantile's Conduct Was Reprehensible..... 105**

**IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED**

**MERCANTILE'S MOTION FOR REMITTITUR BASED**

**ON: (A) THE EVIDENCE OF MERCANTILE'S**

**REPREHENSIBILITY; (B) THE 11 TO 1 RATIO**

**BETWEEN PUNITIVE DAMAGES TO ACTUAL**

**DAMAGES; AND (C) THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN**

**THE PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARD AND THE CIVIL**

<b>PENALTIES SET FORTH IN §644.076.1 .....</b>	<b>113</b>
<b>A    Mercantile's Conduct Was Reprehensible .....</b>	<b>114</b>
<b>B.    The Ratio Between "Actual Or Potential Harm" And           The Punitive Damage Award Does Not Offend Due           Process .....</b>	<b>115</b>
<b>1.    <i>Campbell</i> did not expand the substantive due               process rule announced in <i>Gore</i> .....</b>	<b>115</b>
<b>2.    The ratio of actual or potential harm to punitive               damages is not excessive .....</b>	<b>116</b>
<b>3.    The penalties available for Mercantile's               misconduct exceeded the punitive damage award .</b>	<b>118</b>
 <b>V.    THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUBMITTED       INSTRUCTION NO. 24 BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE OF       PLAINTIFFS' SALE TO LOWE'S DEMONSTRATED       THAT THE COST OF REPAIR WAS EQUAL TO OR       LESS THAN THE DIMINUTION IN VALUE OF       PLAINTIFFS' PROPERTY .....</b>	<b>119</b>
 <b>VI.   THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION       IN AWARDING SOUTHERN \$1,000.00 IN ATTORNEYS'       FEES WHERE SOUTHERN FAILED TO SEGREGATE ANY       OF ITS FEES AND THE EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATED</b>	

<b>THAT SOUTHERN'S COUNSEL DID VIRTUALLY NO WORK ASSOCIATED WITH PLAINTIFFS' CITY ORDINANCE CLAIM .....</b>	<b>123</b>
<b>VII. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING TECHNOLOGY COSTS TO PLAINTIFFS BASED ON SOUTHERN'S USE OF THE TECHNOLOGY PROVIDED BY PLAINTIFFS AND THE JUDICIAL ECONOMIES AND EFFICIENCIES THE TECHNOLOGY PROVIDED TO THE COURT AND ALL PARTIES .....</b>	<b>126</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>127</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Alcorn v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 50 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. banc 2001) .....	82, 93
.....	94, 95
<i>Arana v. Koerner</i> , 735 S.W.2d 729 (Mo. App. 1987) .....	93
<i>Architectural Res., Inc. v. Rakey</i> , 912 S.W.2d 676 (Mo. App. 1995) .....	125, 126
<i>Baker v. Scott County Milling Co.</i> , 20 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. 1929) .....	64, 65
<i>Bargfrede v. Am. Income Life Ins. Co.</i> , 21 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. App. 2000) .....	73
<i>Block v Hirsh</i> , 256 U. S. 135, 155 (1921) .....	106
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	104, 114,
.....	115, 117
<i>Bolivar Insulation Co. v. R. Logsdon Builders, Inc.</i> , 92 S.W.2d 232 (Mo. App. 1996)	
.....	123
<i>Brockman v. Soltysiak</i> , 49 S.W.3d 740 (Mo. App. 2001) .....	125, 123
<i>Burnett v. Griffith</i> , 769 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. banc 1989) .....	84
<i>Burns Nat'l Lock v. Am. Family Ins. Co.</i> , 61 S.W. 3d 262 (Mo. App. 2001) .....	122
<i>Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hosp.</i> , 863 S.W.2d 852, 863 (Mo. 1993) .....	110
<i>Caples v. Earthgrains Co.</i> , 43 S.W.3d 444 (Mo. App. 2001) .....	119
<i>Carter v. Wright</i> , 949 S.W.2d 157 (Mo. App. 1997) .....	71, 73, 74, 75
<i>Chappell v. City of Springfield</i> , 423 S.W.2d 810 (Mo. 1968) .....	94
<i>City of St. Louis v. Vasquez</i> , 341 S.W.2d 839 (Mo. 1960) .....	121
<i>Cline v. Carthage Crushed Limestone Co.</i> , 504 S.W.2d 102 (Mo. 1973) .....	61

<i>Coonrod v. Archer Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 984 S.W.2d 529 (Mo. App. 1998) .....	61
<i>Dean v. Young</i> , 396 S.W.2d 549 (Mo. 1969) .....	73
<i>Empson v. Missouri Hwy &amp; Transp. Co.</i> , 649 S.W.2d 517 (Mo. App. 1983) .....	65
<i>Fleischer v. Hellmuth, Obata &amp; Kassabaum</i> , 870 S.W.2d 832 (Mo. App. 1993) .....	77, 80
<i>Flora v. Amega Mobile Home Sales, Inc.</i> , 958 S.W.2d 322 (Mo. App. 1998) .....	120
<i>Funding Sys. Leasing Corp. v. King Louie Int'l, Inc.</i> , 597 S.W.2d 624 (Mo. App. 1979) .....	123, 124
<i>Haynam v. Laclede Elec. Coop.</i> , 889 S.W.2d 148 (Mo. App. 1994) .....	94
<i>Hostler v. Green Park Dev. Co.</i> , 986 S.W.2d 500 (Mo. App. 1999) .....	120, 121
<i>Hougland v. Pulitzer Publ. Co.</i> , 939 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. App. 1997) .....	65, 66
<i>Johnson v. Bi-State Devel. Agency</i> , 793 S.W.2d 864 (Mo. banc 1990) .....	61
<i>Jones v. Violet Brashears and Butler County Publ'g, Inc.</i> , 2003 Mo. App. LEXIS 572 (Mo. App. 2003) .....	66
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470, 487-88 (1987) .	106
<i>L.A.C. v. Ward Parkway Shopping Ctr. Co. L.P.</i> , 75 S.W.3d 247 (Mo. 2002).....	77
<i>Laubinger v. Laubinger</i> , 5 S.W. 3d 166 (Mo. App. 1999) .....	126
<i>Linton v. Missouri Highway and Transp. Comm'n</i> , 980 S.W.2d 4 (Mo. App. 1998) .....	120
<i>Lopez v. Three Rivers Elec. Corp.</i> , 26 S.W.3d 151 (Mo. 2000) .....	94, 95, 96
<i>McLane v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 10 S.W.3d 602, 606 (Mo. App. 2000) .....	120, 122

<i>Muckenthaler v. Ehinger</i> , 409 S.W.2d 627 (Mo. 1966) .....	71
<i>O'Brien v. B.L.C. Ins. Co.</i> , 768 S.W.2d 64 (Mo. banc 1989) .....	93, 123
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319, 325-26 (1937) .....	119
<i>Pratt v. Reed &amp; Brown Hauling Co.</i> , 361 S.W.2d 57 (Mo. App. 1962) .....	71
<i>Roberts v. McNary</i> , 636 S.W.2d 332 (Mo. banc 1982) .....	123
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165, 172 (1952) .....	119
<i>Schnucks Carrollton Corp. v. Bridgeton Health and Fitness, Inc.</i> , 884 S.W.2d 733 (Mo. App. 1994) .....	123
<i>Scott v. SSM Healthcare St. Louis</i> , 70 S.W.3d 560 (Mo. App. 2002) .....	61, 66, 70
<i>Shady Valley Park &amp; Pool v. Weber, Inc.</i> , 913 S.W.2d 28 (Mo. App. 1995) .....	84
<i>Shinuald v. Mound City Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 666 S.W.2d 846 (Mo. App. 1984) .....	70
<i>State ex rel. State Highway Comm'n v. Langley</i> , 422 S.W.2d 309 (Mo. 1967) .....	121
<i>State ex rel. State Highway Comm'n v. Rauscher Chevrolet Co.</i> , 291 S.W.2d 89 (Mo. 1956) .....	121
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 123 S.Ct. 1513 (2003) ...	104, 105, 106, .....113, 114, 115, 116, 117
<i>Stephens v. Lever Bros. Co.</i> , 155 S.W.2d 540 (Mo. App. 1941) .....	93
<i>Talley v. Bowen Constr. Co.</i> , 340 S.W.2d 701 (Mo. 1960) .....	65, 70
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Lipps</i> , 68 S.W.3d 552 (Mo. App. 2001) .....	68, 69
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Pickering</i> , 642 S.W.2d 113, 116 (Mo. App. 1982) .....	111
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993) .....	81, 82, 116

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 720 (1997) .....	115
<i>Werremeyer v. K. C. Auto Salvage Co., Inc.</i> , 2003 Mo. App. Lexis 1074 (Mo. App. 2003) .....	117
<i>Westerhold, v. Carroll</i> , 419 S.W.2d 73 (Mo. 1967) .....	76, 80
<i>White v. James</i> , 848 S.W.2d 577 (Mo. App. 1993) .....	84
<i>Williamson v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 265 S.W.2d 354 (Mo. 1954) 63, 64, 66 .....	67, 68, 69

**Statutes:**

RSMo §644.076.1 .....	113, 118
RSMo §514.060 .....	126

**Other Authorities:**

Prosser on Torts 2nd ed. § 84, p. 498 .....	76
Restatement (Second) of Torts §324A.....	77
Restatement (Second) of Agency §220(2) .....	72
MAI 10.01 .....	84
MAI 13.06 .....	61, 70
